as the case may be. These statements are by their nature subject to risks and uncertainties as described
in the registration document filed with the French Autorité des Marchés Financiers (AMF). These statements
do not reflect future performance of the Company, which may materially differ.

• The Company does not undertake to provide updates of these statements.

• More comprehensive information about PSA PEUGEOT CITROËN may be obtained on group website
(www.psa-peugeot-citroen.com), under Regulated Information.

2

Carlos Tavares
Chairman of the Managing Board

We’re back!

c. €6bn
2014 + 2015

Operational free cash flow

c. €5bn
Net cash end 2015

5%
2015 recurring operating margin

for the Automotive division

FINANCIAL
RESULTS

Jean-Baptiste
de Chatillon

CFO and Member
of the Managing Board

2014 2015

2014 2015

Financial achievements

6

Group ROI Operational free cash flow*

2014 2015

Consolidated Net Result

2,733

2,082

3,803

Sharp improvement

x 1.8

* Manufacturing and sales companies

  Recurring Operating Income

1,202

x 3

In million euros

797

(555) +€1.7bn

Restatement

7

In million euros
FY 2015

Pro forma

Faurecia

Automotive Exteriors

IFRS5 impacts

FY 2015

IFRS5

Group revenue 56,328 (1,652) 54,676

Group Recurring Operating Income 2,816 (83) 2,733

Consolidated net income / (loss) 1,202 - 1,202

Free cash flow* 3,722 (64) 3,658

Operating free cash flow* 3,868 (65) 3,803

Divestment?

Faurecia Automotive Exteriors divestment*

* Comparative Information in Appendices

 Including Faurecia Automotive Exteriors business

*  Manufacturing and sales companies

Financial Results

In million euros  FY 2014* FY 2015 Change

Revenue 51,592 54,676 3,084

Recurring Operating Income  797 2,733 1,936

 % of revenue 1.5% 5.0%

Non–recurring operating income  and (expenses) (673) (757) (84)

Operating income 124 1,976 1,852

Net financial income (expenses) (539) (352) 187

Other net financial income (expenses) (216) (290) (74)

Income taxes  (306) (706) (400)

Share in net earnings of companies at equity 286 437 151

Net result from operations held for sale or to be continued in partnership 96 137 41

Consolidated net income / (loss) (555) 1,202 1,757

Net income, Group Share (706) 899 1,605

8

€1.2bn Net income

*  Restated according to IFRS5

  Detailed in Appendices

Group Revenue

9

In million euros  FY 2014* FY 2015 Change

Automotive 36,085 37,514 1,429

Chinese JVs revenue 4,610 5,181 571

Pro forma Automotive revenue including Chinese JVs 40,695 42,695 2,000

Faurecia 16,877 18,770 1,893

Other businesses and eliminations* (1,370) (1,608) (238)

Group revenue 51,592 54,676 3,084

o/w Automotive new car revenue, including China 29,238 31,584 2,346

6% Growth

* Restated according to IFRS5

  50% revenue of Dongfeng and Changan partnerships

*  Including remaining activities of Banque PSA Finance

Automotive: new car revenue analysis

10

26,830
25,235

2014 2015

4,754

+6.3%

4,003

Growth +8% (including China)

* Including 50% new car revenue of Dongfeng and Changan partnerships

 CKD, accounting treatment of buy back commitment, short term rental

In million euros

29,238
Incl. 50% China

31,584
Incl. 50% China

+8.0%*

+1.5%
+1.4%

+1.7%

Product Mix FX Others Country Mix Volumes Price

+1.2%

+0.6%

-0.1%

[…]

Peugeot
Citroën
DS
Total PSA

393,508
321,602

26,978
742,088

412,063
302,198

21,479
735,740

+4.7%
-6.0%

-20.4%
-0.9%

Latin America
Peugeot
Citroën
DS
Total PSA

120,857
77,827
1,185

199,869

99,261
56,613
1,204

157,078

-17.9%
-27.3%
+1.6%

-21.4%

Eurasia
Peugeot
Citroën
DS
Total PSA

23,765
19,198

0,867
43,830

6,538
5,374
0,088

12,000

-72.5%
-72.0%
-89.9%
-72.6%

India-Pacific
Peugeot
Citroën
DS
Total PSA

16,933
3,961
1,456

22,350

18,457
4,143
1,189

23,789

+9.0%
+4.6%

-18.3%
+6.4%

Middle East & Africa
Peugeot
Citroën
DS
Total PSA

114,513
52,936

1,942
169,391

117,093
61,472

1,642
180,207

+2.3%
+16.1%
-15.4%
+6.4%

Total Assembled vehicles
Peugeot
Citroën
DS
Total PSA

1,634,666
1,185,234

118,472
2,938,372

1,709,515
1,160,941

102,335
2,972,791

+4.6%
-2.0%

-13.6%
+1.2%

* Assembled vehicles, excluding CKD’s

 Europe = EU + EFTA + Albania + Bosnia + Croatia + Kosovo + Macedonia + Montenegro + Serbia

2014 Restatement

32

In million euros
FY 2014

Pro forma *

Faurecia Automotive

Exterior IFRS5 impacts

FY 2014

Published in

February 2016

Group Revenue 53,301 (1,709) 51,592

Group Recurring Operating Income pro forma 875 (78) 797

Consolidated net income / (loss) (555) - (555)

Free Cash Flow  1,792 (95) 1,697

Operating Free Cash Flow  2,182 (100) 2,082

Faurecia Automotive Exteriors IFRS5 impacts

*  Including Faurecia Automotive Exteriors business

 Manufacturing and sales companies

1,619

589

946
659

191

600

600

61

25

12

847

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 - 26 2033

Gross debt* in nominal value at 12.31.2015

33

Debt Maturity Profile

Faurecia Others

Priority to reduce financing costs

* Excluding BPF, undrawn credit-line, short term liabilities & other adjustments

 Including €535M Convertible Bonds reimbursed in January 2016

In million euros

34

Automotive division net financing costs